
San Francisco 
Water Power Sewer 
Services of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

Contract Administration Bureau 
525 Golden Gate, Bth Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94102 
T 415.551.4603 

F 415.554.3225 

September 28, 2016 

Dina Robertson 

URS Corporation 
1333 Broadway, 8th Floor 

Oakland, CA 94612 
Email: dina.robertson@aecom.com 

RE: I) Notice of Contract Amendment Certification - Specialized and Technical Services, 
Natural Resources and Land Management Division, Water Enterprise (CS-211.D) 

2) Transmittal - Executed Agreement #I between City and County of San Francisco 
Public Utilities Commission and URS Corporation 

Dear Ms. Robertson: 

This letter provides a notification of amendment certification for an INCREASE in 

contract value for the following contracted work: 

BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER NO: 

SCOPE: 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 

CONTRACT TO DATE: 

BPUC13000096 
- Work may not be charged against this 
blanket purchase order number 

To provide specialized and technical 
services related to watershed management 
and monitoring for specific projects, 
including watershed resources monitoring 
and management services, specialized 

. hydrologic services, data management and 
analytical services, watershed planning 
and regulatory compliance support, 
project management, and additional 
related services. 

August 21, 2013 to June 15, 2027 

Total value of contract not to exceed 

$6,490,000.00 

Invoices must be charged against specific task orders only after a Notice to Proceed has 

been issued. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Rosiana Angel at (415) 
554-1549. 

Edwin M. lee 
Mayor 

Francesca Vietor 
President 

Anson Moran 
Vice President 

Ann Moller Caen 
Commissioner 

Vince Courtney 
Commissioner 

Ike Kwon 
Commissioner 

Harlan L. Kelly, Jr. 
General Manager 



Enclosure: Executed Amendment #1 

cc: Greg Lyman 

File/NCAC-CS-211.D Amendment #1 



City and County of San Francisco 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

Contract Administration Bureau 
525 Golden Gate Ave, gth Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

First Amendment 
Between the City and County of San Francisco and 

URS Corporation Americas 
Specialized and Technical Services, Natural Resources Division, Water Enterprise 

(CS-211.D) 

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of August 2, 2016, in San 
Francisco, California, by and between URS Corporation Americas ("Contractor"), and the City 
and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through the San 
Francisco Public Utilities Commission. 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); 

and 
WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and 

conditions set forth herein to increase the contract amount, and update standard contractual 
clauses; and 

WHEREAS, the Civil Service Commission approved Contract number 4009-12/13 on May 
21,2013;and 

WHEREAS, Approval for this Amendment was obtained when the San Francisco Public 
Utilities Commission approved Resolution number 16-0149 on July 26, 2016 ; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

la. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated April 10, 2013 
between Contractor and City. 

P-550 (8-15) l of 7 08/02/2016 
CS-211.D Amendment l 



lb. Contract Monitoring Division. Effective July 28, 2012, with the exception of· 
Sections 14B.9(D) and 14B.17(F), all of the duties and functions of the Human Rights 
Commission under Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code (LBE Ordinance) were transferred 
to the City Administrator, Contract Monitoring Division ("CMD"). Wherever "Human Rights 
Commission" or "HRC" appears in the Agreement in reference to Chapter 14B of the 
Administrative Code or its implementing Rules and Regulations, it shall be construed to mean 
"Contract Monitoring Division" or "CMD" respectively. 

le. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

2a. Section 5. Section 5 "Compensation" of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the thirtieth day of each month for 
work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the General Manager of the Public Utilities 
Commission, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of the last day of the 
immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Five Million 
Dollars ($5,000,000). The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, 
"Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. 
No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to Contractor until 
reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by 
the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may 
withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any 
material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to Contractor's 
submission of HRC Progress Payment Form. If Progress Payment Form is not submitted with 
Contractor's invoice, the Controller will notify the department, the Director of HRC and Contractor of the 
omission. If Contractor's failure to provide HRC Progress Payment Form is not explained to the 
Controller's satisfaction, the Controller will withhold 20% of the payment due pursuant to that invoice 
until HRC Progress Payment Form is provided. Following City's payment of an invoice, Contractor has 
ten days to file an affidavit using HRC Payment Affidavit verifying that all subcontractors have been paid 
and specifying the amount. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the thirtieth day of each month for 
work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the General Manager of the Public Utilities 
Commission, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of the last day of the 
immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Six Million Four 
Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($6,490,000). The breakdown of costs associated with this 
Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by 
reference as though fully set forth herein. No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall 

P-550 (8-15) 2 of7 08/02/2016 
CS-211.D Amendment I 



any payments become due to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are 
received from Contractor and approved by the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission as being in 
accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which 
Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to Contractor's 
submission of CMD Progress Payment Form. If Progress Payment Form is not submitted with 
Contractor's invoice, the Controller will notify the department, the Director of CMD and Contractor of 
the omission. If Contractor's failure to provide CMD Progress Payment Form is not explained to the 
Controller's satisfaction, the Controller will withhold 20% of the payment due pursuant to that invoice 
until CMD Progress Payment Form is provided. Following City's payment of an invoice, Contractor has 
ten days to file an affidavit using CMD Payment Affidavit verifying that all subcontractors have been 
paid and specifying the amount. 

2b. Insurance. Section 15 is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

15. Insurance. 

a. Without in any way limiting Contractor's liability pursuant to the 
"Indemnification" section of this Agreement, Contractor must maintain in force, during the full 
term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages: 

1) Workers' Compensation, in statutory amounts, with Employers' Liability 
Limits not less than $1,000,000 each accident, injury, or illness; and 

2) Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than 
$2,000,000 each occurrence and $4,000,000 general aggregate for Bodily Injury and Property 
Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and Completed Operations; 
and 

3) Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than 
$1,000,000 each occurrence, "Combined Single Limit" for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, 
including Owned, Non-Owned and Hired auto coverage, as applicable. 

4) Professional liability insurance, applicable to Contractor's profession, with 
limits not less than $2,000,000 each claim with respect to negligent acts, errors or omissions in 
connection with the Services. 

5) Commercial Marine Liability insurance.with limits not less than 
$1,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, 
including Owned, Non-Owned and Hired marine coverage, as applicable. 

b. Commercial General Liability and Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance 
policies must be endorsed to provide: 

I) Name as Additional Insured the City and County of San Francisco, its 
Officers, Agents, and Employees. 

2) That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available 
to the Additional Insureds, with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement, and that 
insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought. 

P-550 (8-15) 3 of7 08/02/2016 
CS-211.D Amendment l 



c. All policies shall be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days' advance written notice 
to the City of cancellation for any reason, intended non-renewal, or reduction in coverages. 
Notices shall be sent to the City address set forth in the Section entitled "Notices to the Parties." 

d. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, 
Contractor shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this Agreement 
and, without lapse, for a period of three years beyond the expiration of this Agreement, to the 
effect that, should occurrences during the contract term give rise to claims made after expiration 
of the Agreement, such claims shall be covered by such claims-made policies. 

e. Should· any required insurance lapse during the term of this Agreement, requests 
for payments originating after such lapse shall not be processed until the City receives 
satisfactory evidence of reinstated coverage as required by this Agreement, effective as of the 
lapse date. If insurance is not reinstated, the City may, at its sole option, terminate this 
Agreement effective on the date of such lapse of insurance. 

f. Before commencing any Services, Contractor shall furnish to City certificates of 
insurance and additional insured policy endorsements with insurers with ratings comparable to 
A-, VIII or higher, that are authorized to do business in the State of California, and that are 
satisfactory to City, in form evidencing all coverages set forth above. Approval of the insurance 
by City shall not relieve or decrease Contractor's liability hereunder. 

g. The Workers' Compensation policy(ies) shall be endorsed with a waiver of 
subrogation in favor of the City for all work performed by the Contractor, its employees, agents 
and subcontractors. 

h. If Contractor will use any subcontractor(s) to provide Services, Contractor shall 
require the subcontractor(s) to provide all necessary insurance and to name the City and County 
of San Francisco, its officers, agents and employees and the Contractor as additional insureds. 

i. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that 
includes a general aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be 
included in such general annual aggregate limit, such general aggregate limit shall be double the 
occurrence or claims limits specified above. 

2c. Replacing "Earned Income Credit (EiC) Forms" Section with "Consideration of 
Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions" Section. Section 32 "Earned 
Income Credit (EIC) Forms" is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

32. Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions. 

a. Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of 
Chapter 12T "City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and 
Employment Decisions," of the San Francisco Administrative Code (Chapter 12T), including the 
remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as may be amended from time to time. The 
provisions of Chapter 12T are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as 
though fully set forth herein. The text of the Chapter 12T is available on the web at 
www.sfgov.org/olse/fco. A partial listing of some of Contractor's obligations under Chapter 12T 
is set forth in this Section. Contractor is required to comply with all of the applicable provisions 
of 12T, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section. Capitalized terms used in this 

P-550 (8-15) 4of7 08/02/2016 
CS-211.D Amendment I 

-··--- ·----.--.------·· ---------------------------------



Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in 
Chapter 12T. 

b. The requirements of Chapter 12T shall only apply to a Contractor's or 
Subcontractor's operations to the extent those operations are in furtherance of the performance of 
this Agreement, shall apply only to applicants and employees who would be or are performing 
work in furtherance of this Agreement, shall apply only when the physical location of the 
employment or prospective employment of an individual is wholly or substantially within the 
City of San Francisco, and shall not apply when the application in a particular context would 
conflict with federal or state law or with a requirement of a government agency implementing 
federal or state law. 

c. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the provisions of 
Chapter 12T, and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions. Contractor's 
failure to comply with the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a material breach of this 
Agreement. 

d. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about, require disclosure of, or if 
such information is received, base an Adverse Action on an applicant's or potential applicant for 
employment's, or employee's: (1) Arrest not leading to a Conviction, unless the Arrest is 
undergoing an active pending criminal investigation or trial that has not yet been resolved; (2) 
participation in or completion of a diversion or a deferral of judgment program; (3) a Conviction 
that has been judicially dismissed, expunged, voided, invalidated, or otherwise rendered 
inoperative; (4) a Conviction or any other adjudication in the juvenile justice system; (5) a 
Conviction that is more than seven years old, from the date of sentencing; or ( 6) information 
pertaining to an offense other than a felony or misdemeanor, such as an infraction. 

e. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about or require applicants, 
potential applicants for employment, or employees to disclose on any employment application 
the facts or details of any conviction history, unresolved arrest, or any matter identified in 
subsection 32(d), above. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not require such disclosure or make 
such inquiry until either after the first live interview with the person, or after a conditional offer 
of employment. 

f. Contractor or Subcontractor shall state in all solicitations or advertisements for 
employees that are reasonably likely to reach persons who are reasonably likely to seek 
employment to be performed under this Agreement, that the Contractor or Subcontractor will 
consider for employment qualified applicants with criminal histories in a manner consistent with 
the requirements of Chapter 12T. 

g. Contractor and Subcontractors shall post the notice prepared by the Office of 
Labor Standards Enforcement (OLSE), available on OLSE's website, in a conspicuous place at 
every workplace, job site, or other location under the Contractor or Subcontractor's control at 
which work is being done or will be done in furtherance of the performance of this Agreement. 
The notice shall be posted in English, Spanish, Chinese, and any language spoken by at least 5% 
of the employees at the workplace, job site, or other location at which it is posted. 

P-550 (8-15) 5 of7 08/02/2016 
CS-21 l.D Amendment I 



h. Contractor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the 
requirements of Chapter 12T, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies 
available under Chapter 12T, including but not limited to, a penalty of $50 for a second violation 
and $100 for a subsequent violation for each employee, applicant or other person as to whom a 
violation occurred or continued, termination or suspension in whole or in part of this Agreement. 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the date of this Amendment. 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

Ill 
Ill 

P-550 (8-15) 6of7 08/02/2016 
CS-211.D Amendment I 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first referenced above. 

CITY 

General Manager 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

By: 
Randy Parent 
Deputy City Attorney 

P-550 (8-15) 

CONTRACTOR 

URS Corporation Americas 

Signature of Authorized 

/V"Pu 1<47-vc...,-
Name of Authorized Representative 

Title 

City vendor number: 19103 

7 of7 08/02/2016 
CS-211.D Amendment I 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

